Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be, 
and it is hereby, requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollars, the proceeds whereof to be 
used by a Special Committee of the Board of Aldermen for the purpose of meeting 
expenses of the entertainment of the Atlantic fleet of the United States Navy on the 
occasion of its mobilization in New York harbor during the month of October, 1912.

[...]

such purpose, be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered to enter into a contract 
or contracts, without public letting, for work to be performed or materials to be 
supplied in connection with the entertainmnt of the Atlantic fleet of the United 
States Navy during October, 1912, to an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
($25,000) dollars. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolu-
tion. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Becker, Bedell, Bolles, Boschen, Bosse, Carberry, Cole,

[...]

appro ved by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount 
not exceeding thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000), to provide means for the 
erection of a zebra house in the New York Zoological Park in Bronx Park, under 
tlie jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx, and when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 

ew York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose aforesaid." 

-be amended to make the amount read thirty thousand eight hundred and eleven 
dollars and four cents ($30,811.04). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
July 11, 1912. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

No. 1666. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, June 26, 1912. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

1911, and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of sections 47 of the Greater New 
York Chapter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the isue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and eighty-six thousand dollars ($286,000), to provide 
means for the interior construction and equipment of the Bay Ridge High School, 
4th ave., 67th and Senator sts., Borough of Brooklyn, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller

[...]

ment June 1, 1906, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 10, 1906: 

'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to 
an amount not exceeding five million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($5,250,000), for the purpose of providing means for the entire construction of 
the extension of Riverside drive, north of 155th st., to connect with the 
proposed Henry Hudson Memorial Viaduct and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is au-
thorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
five million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($5,250,000), the proceeds 
where of to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 

"-which was amended June 3, 1910, to read as follows : 
"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 

New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment

[...]

dollars ($800,00), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 

"-be it further amended by making the amount authorized four hundred thou-
sand dollars ($400,000)." 

--be and the same is hereby amended by further reducing the authorization thereof 
to three hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($370,000). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
July 15, 1912. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

No. 1678. 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment June 3, 1910, which reads as follows :